An interest rate risk could arise from a change in market interest rates for medium- or long-term
liabilities. Intershop does not incur an interest risk since the Company has two bank loans each with
a fixed interest rate over the term of the loan.

Currency risk

Certain transactions in the Intershop Group are denominated in foreign currencies. This leads to
risks from exchange rate fluctuations. If required, Intershop hedges invoices in foreign currencies
with currency options. As of the balance sheet date, there were no currency options. Intershop is
primarily exposed to exchange rate risk relating to the U.S. dollar, British pound and the Australian
dollar. The carrying amount of the Group’s monetary assets and liabilities denominated in these cur-
rencies was as follows at the balance sheet date:

The following table shows the sensitivity of a 10% rise or fall in the euro against the two currencies
from the Group’s perspective. The sensitivity analysis merely comprises outstanding monetary items
denominated in foreign currency and adjusts their translation at the end of the period to reflect a
10% change in the exchange rates.

Financial liabilities
(in EUR thousand)

Carrying
amount at

Dec. 31, 2018
Cash flow

in 2019

 Carrying
amount at

Dec. 31, 2019
Cash flow

in 2020
Cash flow
after 2020

Non-current
liabilities to banks 1,547 0 250 0 252

Current liabilities
to banks 1,500 1,602 1,301 1,339 0

Trade accounts
payable 1,525 1,525 1,656 1,656 0

Leasing liabilities - - 1,790 1,609 209

Other current
liabilities 1,058 1,058 1,185 1,185 0

Assets Liabilities

in EUR thousand 2019 2018 2019 2018

in USD 430 478 423 406

In GBP 7 0 103 165

Earnings after tax
USD

Earnings after tax
GBP

In EUR thousand 2019 2018 2019 2018

Change due to 10% appreciation of the euro 0 (5) 9 15

Change due to 10% depreciation of the euro 0 7 (11) (18)

73Annual Report 2019

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
0

1
0

1
0

1
1

0
1

0
1

0

1
0

1
0

1
0

1
0

1
0

1
1

1
1

1
1

0
0

0
1

1
1

0
0

0
1

0
1

0
10101010101010101010101010101001 01010111010101110001101001001

0
1

0
1

0

1
0

1
0

1
0

1

0
1

0
1

0
1

0
1

0
1

0
1

1
1

1
1

0
0

0
1

1
1

0
0

0
1

0
1

0
1 0

1 0
1 0

1 0
1 0

1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 1  0 1 0 1 1 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0

0

1
0
1
0
1
1
0101010101010101111110001110001010101010101010101010101010101010101 01010111010101110

1
0

1
1

0
1

0
0

1
0

0
1

0
1

0
1

0
1

0
1

0
1